©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2006
April, 2006 − Rev. 5
1 Publication Order Number:
1N5913B/D
1N5913B Series
3 W DO−41 Surmetic� 30
Zener Voltage Regulators
This is a complete series of 3 W Zener diodes with limits and

Devices listed in bold, italic are ON Semiconductor Preferred devices. Preferred devices are recommended choices for future use and best overall value.
†The “G’’ suffix indicates Pb−Free package available.
1. TOLERANCE AND TYPE NUMBER DESIGNATION
Tolerance designation − device tolerance of ±5% are indicated by a “B” suffix.
2. ZENER VOLTAGE (VZ) MEASUREMENT
ON Semiconductor guarantees the zener voltage when measured at 90 seconds while maintaining the lead temperature (TL) at 30°C ±1°C,
3/8″ from the diode body.
3. ZENER IMPEDANCE (ZZ) DERIVATION
The zener impedance is derived from 60 seconds AC voltage, which results when an AC current having an rms value equal to 10% of the
DC zener current (IZT or IZK) is superimposed on IZT or IZK.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
1N5913B Series
4
Figure 1. Power Temperature Derating Curve
TL, LEAD TEMPERATURE (°C)
0 20 40 60 20080 100 120 140 160 180
0
1
2
3
4
5
L = 1/8″
L = 3/8″
L = 1″
L = LEAD LENGTH
      TO HEAT SINK
P
D
,
S
T
E
A
D
Y
 S
TA
T
E
 D
IS
S
IP
A
T
IO
N
 (
W
A
T
T
S
)
t, TIME (SECONDS)
0.0001 0.0002 0.0005 0.001 0.002 0.005 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10
0.3
0.5
0.7
1
2
3
5
7
10
20
30
D =0.5
0.2
0.1